Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06/04)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCI United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. Please record the attached documents or the address(es) below	
Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Michael Alan Smith Robert John Stanley Barnes Peter MCCONACHY	NAME: ARB Corporation Limited
Execution Date(s):1/16/07 Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? attached? Yes X No 3. Name of Conveyance:	ADDRESS: 42/44 Garden Street Kilsyth, Victoria 3137 Australia
Assignment	Additional name(s) & addresses(es) attached?
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	This document is being filed together with a new application
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
29/270,124	
Additional numbers attached? Yes X No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Address: Rothwell, Figg, Ernst & Manbeck Suite 800 Street Address: 1425 K St., N.W. City: Washington, State: D.C. Zip: 20005 Telephone No.: 202/783-6040 Facsimile No.: 202/783-6031 Email Address: Attorney Docket No.: 2944-141	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40 Enclosed
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Signature. Signature Total number (of	February 23, 2007 Date pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents: 3

PATENT

US PATENT Attorney's docket no. 2944-141 ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/WE

Michael Alan SMITH, an Australian citizen of PO Box 582, Emerald, Victoria, 3782, Australia Robert John Stanley BARNES, an Australian citizen of 18 Beatrice Street, Glen Iris, Victoria, 3146,

Peter MCCONACHY, an Australian citizen of 500 W.

Australia	yallock Road, Nangana, Victoria, 3781,	
hereinafter referred to as Assignor (collectively if more than one inventor is listed above), have invented certain new and useful improvements in Impact bracket for a motor vehicle		
the specification	of which:	
	[] was executed on even date herewith; [X] was filed on 15 December 2006as [] Application No or [] Express Mail No., as Application No. not yet known and was amended on (if applicable); or	
(c)	was described and claimed in PCT International Application filed on and as amended under PCT Article 19 on	

AND WHEREAS,

ARB Corporation Limited of 42/44 Garden Street, Kilsyth, Victoria, 3137, Australia

(hereinafter referred to as Assignee) desires to acquire the entire rights, title, and interest in and to the said improvements with respect to the United States of America, its territories and possessions.

NOW, THEREFOR, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in the United States of America, and its territories and possessions in, to and under said improvements, and any Patent Applications in the United States of America and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States of America which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America to issue all Patents for said improvements to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants and agrees that it will communicate to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to it respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in the United States

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor intending to be legally bound has hereunto affixed its signature.

Signature of Michael Alan SMITH

PATENT

US **PATENT** Attorney's docket no. 2944-141

Witness

Signature of Robert John Stanley BARNES

Witness